
APPENDIX 1    

OSCr 

Trustees’ Annual Report for the period 
 Period start date  Period end date 
 Day Month Year  Day Month Year 

From 1 January 2020 To 31 December 2020 

Office of the Scottish Charity Regulator         

 

Reference and administration details 

 

Charity name  East Lothian Countryside Volunteers 

Other names charity is known 
by 

  

Registered charity number  SC044495 

Charity’s principal address  7 Sunnyside Cottages 

  Haddington 

  East Lothian 

   Postcode EH41 4PY 

 

Names of the charity trustees on date of approval of Trustees’ Annual Report 
 

 

Trustee name Office (if any) 
Dates acted if  
not for whole year 

Name of person  
(or body) entitled to  
appoint trustee (if any) 

1 Dave Oldham * Chair  Retired 30/3/21  

2 Anne Pearson Secretary     

3 Dick Gill * Treasurer    

4 Abbie Marland    

5 Colin Ballantyne    

6 Dave Quarendon    

7 John Laws    

8 Kate Odling    

9 Katty Baird    

10 Mike Sharp    

11 Peter Wells    

12 Terry Page*  First elected 30/3/21  

13 Andrew Stevenson*  First elected 30/3/21  

14     

15     

16     

17     

 *Note: At the AGM in March 2021 Dave Oldham retired as a Trustee and Dick Gill was appointed Chair and 
Treasurer. In addition, two new Trustees were elected Terry Page and Andrew Stevenson.  
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APPENDIX 1 
 

Reference and administration details 

 

Names of all other charity trustees during the period, if any, (for example, those who resigned part way 
through the financial period) 
 

Name Dates acted if not for whole year 

  

  

  

  

 

Structure, governance and management 
 

Type of governing document Incorporated body within SCIO (Scottish Charitable Incorporated 
Organisation) 

Trustee recruitment and appointment Trustees are recruited on a voluntary basis from amongst the wider pool of 
countryside volunteers (who carry out practical maintenance tasks, which 
form the basis for the group’s creation).  
 

 

Objectives and activities 
 

Charitable purposes Our mission is to support, promote and expand the contribution of our 
volunteers in protecting and enhancing the East Lothian countryside, its 
wildlife, heritage and accessibility for the wellbeing of our communities and 
all the people of East Lothian. 
 

Summary of the main activities  
in relation to these objects 

We support a wide range of nature conservation activities including the 
work of 13 volunteer groups. Volunteer activities we supported in the year 
included: litter picking, removing invasive plant species, maintaining core 
paths and improving local accessibility, surveying vulnerable plant and 
animal species and looking after grazing animals that are helping towards 
bringing more flowering plants to our grasslands. 
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APPENDIX 1 
 

Achievements and performance  
 

Summary of the main 
achievements of the 
charity during the financial 
period  

 

Trustees and membership 

The charity has 145 registered volunteer members.  

Because of Covid and the lockdown, the Trust’s activity in 2020 was much lower than 
in previous years; the Trustees had only one meeting during the year. However, 
towards the end of the year we adjusted to online meetings etc and the AGM was 
held on Zoom in March 2021. The AGM was attended by 11 Trustees and 13 
volunteers.  

At the AGM Dave Oldham, who has led ELCV since its inception in 2017, stepped 
down as Chairman and Trustee, he will be greatly missed and was thanked for all he 
has done. Two new Trustees were elected and nine Trustees from the previous year 
were re-elected. The office bearers from March 2021 are Dick Gill Chair and Treasurer 
and Anne Pearson Secretary. 

We have a website and Facebook site to publicise and promote our work. They 
illustrate the wide range of conservation activities we undertook in 2020 conjunction 
with the Countryside Ranger service of East Lothian Council. 

Projects and funding 

Over the year volunteers contributed thousands of hours of countryside conservation 
and maintenance work through the established network of local groups that work in 
partnership with the East Lothian Council ranger service. An indication of the diverse 
range of these activities can be found at our website www.elcv.org.uk/tasks/. 

In addition to this continuing core work we obtained external funding for the new 
volunteer base at Aberlady Local Nature Reserve and for the purchase of additional 
tools for path warden work. The converted container providing the new Aberlady 
volunteer base was purchased and installed on site in September 2020. 

Also in September 2020, ELCV won the Enhancing the Environment category in the 
Scottish Land and Estates Helping It Happen Awards for our project to eradicate 
invasive plants in the River Tyne catchment. We completed Year 2 of the project and 
were able to declare the entire River Tyne free of Giant Hogweed plants for 2020. The 
priority is to first tackle Giant Hogweed because of its risk to the public who can be 
burnt by the plants sap if they are exposed to UV. There is also a desire to eradicate 
Japanese Knotweed and Himalayan Balsam in due course. For a more detailed report 
see https://www.elcv.org.uk/tasks/invasives/the-program/ 

 

 

 

Financial review 
 

Brief statement of the 
charity’s policy on 
reserves 

 
The charity has a surplus £4,410 at the year-end, of which we accumulated £2,169 
during our previous existence as a charity exclusively concerned with Path Warden 
activities. Accordingly, £2,169 is reserved by the Trustees to be spent on similar 
activities in the future.  
 
Restricted funds are: £ 482 for Aberlady Hub, £749 from Sustrans for the purchase of 
tools for the volunteers. 
 
As the charity grows its assets may expand, in which case the trustees will agree the 
level of reserves that are sufficient to hold in order meet any outstanding payments or 
as money set aside to fund specific future needs and contingencies. 

Details of any deficit None 

Donated facilities and 
services (if any) 

None 
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APPENDIX 1 
 

Other optional information 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Declaration 

 

The trustees declare that they have approved the trustees’ report above.  
 
Signed on behalf of the charity’s trustees 
 

Signature(s) 

  

Full name(s) 

Dick Gill Anne Pearson 

Position (e.g. Chair) 

Chair Secretary 

Date 
25 September 2021 25 September 2021 
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Enter SC No. below   

SC044495

Section A Statement of receipts and payments

 Unrestricted 

funds 

Restricted 

funds

 Expendable 

endowment 

funds  

 Permanent 

endowment 

funds 

 Total funds 

current period 

 Total funds last 

period  

 to nearest £  to nearest £  to nearest £  to nearest £  to nearest £  to nearest £ 

A1 Receipts 

Donations                        60                   2,500                  2,560                    1,078 

Legacies                         -                            -   

Grants                   2,249                  2,249                    1,384 

Receipts from fundraising activities                         -                            -   

Gross trading receipts                         -                            -   

Income from investments other than 

land and buildings                         -                            -   

Rents from land & buildings                         -                            -   

Gross receipts from other charitable 

activities                           -                         -                            -   

                        -                            -   

A1 Sub total                        60                   4,749                     -                          -                    4,809                    2,462 

 

A2 Receipts from asset & 

investment sales

Proceeds from sale of fixed assets                         -   

Proceeds from sale of investments                         -   

A2 Sub total                           -                           -                     -                          -                           -                            -   
 

Total receipts                        60                   4,749                     -                          -                    4,809                    2,462 

 

A3 Payments

Expenses for fundraising activities                         -                            -   

Gross trading payments                         -                            -   

Investment management costs                         -                            -   

Payments relating directly to charitable 

activities                      825                     825                    1,000 

Grants and donations                         -                            -   

Governance costs:                         -                            -   

  Audit / independent examination                         -                            -   

  Preparation of annual accounts                         -                            -   

  Legal costs                         -                            -   

Other                         -                            -   

                        -   

A3 Sub total                      825                           -                     -                          -                       825                    1,000 

 

A4 Payments relating to asset and 

investment movements

Purchases of fixed assets                   3,518                  3,518 

Purchase of investments                         -   

A4 Sub total                           -                   3,518                     -                          -                    3,518                          -   

 

Total payments                      825                   3,518                       -                          -                  4,343                    1,000 

 

Net receipts / (payments) 765)( 1,231 - - 466 1,462

A5 Transfers to / (from) funds - 

Surplus / (deficit) for year
765)( 1,231 - - 466 1,462

 

Receipts and payments accounts

Enter charity name below 

East Lothian Countryside Volunteers

For the period 

from

Period start date Period end date

to                                                         -   

01 January 2020

Day Month Year Day Month Year

31 December 2020
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Section B Statement of balances

Categories

Unrestricted 

funds 
Restricted funds 

Expendable 

endowment 

funds 

Permanent 

endowment 

funds 

Total current 

period
Total last period 

to nearest £ to nearest £ to nearest £ to nearest £ to nearest £ to nearest £

3,944 - 3,944 2,482

765)( 1,231 466 1,462

- 

- 

3,179 1,231 - - 4,410 3,944

                      -                         -                         -                       -                           -                              -   

 Market valuation  Last year 

 to nearest £  to nearest £ 

                        -                              -   

 Total                          -                              -   

 Cost (if available) 
 Current value (if 

available) 
 Last year 

 to nearest £  to nearest £  to nearest £ 

                      776                          970 

                   3,518  - 

 Total                     -                      4,294                          970 

 Amount due  Last year 

 to nearest £  to nearest £ 

                      749                            -   

 Total                       749                            -   

 Amount due 

(estimate) 
 Last year 

 to nearest £  to nearest £ 

                      800 
                           -   

 Total                       800                            -   

Date of approval

25 September 2021

25 September 2021

Approved 

Approved 

Dick Gill, Treasurer

 Fund to which asset belongs 

 Fund to which liability relates 

 Sustrans - Path Wardens 

Details

 Miscellaneous hand tools 

 Aberlady Hub container 

B1 Cash funds

B2 Investments

 Cash and bank balances at end of year 

(Agree balances with receipts and payments 

account(s))

 Cash and bank balances at start of year 

Details

B3 Other assets

B5 Contingent 

liabilities
 Further spending on the Aberlady Hub 

project 

B4 Liabilities

Details

Path Wardens

Aberlady Hub

 Fund to which liability relates 

 Aberlady Hub project 

Details

 Purchase of path warden tools 

Signed by one or two 

trustees on behalf of all 

the trustees 

Anne Pearson, Secretary

Signature Print Name

East Lothian Countryside Volunteers SC044495

 Details  

 Surplus / (deficit) shown on receipts and 

payments account 

 Fund to which asset belongs 
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SC044495

Section C Notes to the Accounts 

 Individual / 

institution 

 Number of grants 

made  

 £ 

                     -   

                     -   

C3a Trustee remuneration

 £ 

C4a Trustee expenses

 Number of 

trustees  

 £ 

 Transaction 

amount (£) 

 Balance 

outstanding at 

period end (£) 

C6 Other information

East Lothian Countryside Volunteers

C1 Nature and purpose of 

funds (may be stated on 

analysis of funds worksheets)

See analysis of funds worksheets (pages 5 &  6)

Type of activity or project supported

C2 Grants  Nil 

Total 

 If no remuneration was paid during the period to any charity trustee or person connected to 

a trustee cross this box (otherwise complete section 3b) 

 X 
 If no expenses were paid to any charity trustee during the period then cross this box 

(otherwise complete section 4b) 

C3b Trustee remuneration - 

details

 X 

Authority under which paid

C4b Trustee expenses - 

details

Nature of relationship  Nature of transaction 

Full details of our activities can be found on our website www.elcv.org.uk

C5 Transactions with trustees 

and connected persons
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Additional analysis (1)

1 Donations 

Unrestricted 

funds 
Restricted funds 

 Expendable 

endowment 

funds  

 Permanent 

endowment 

funds  

 Total current 

period 

 Total last 

period  

to nearest £ to nearest £  to nearest £  to nearest £  to nearest £  to nearest £ 

 Volunteer race marshalls at Yellowcraig 9/20                      60                        -                        -                        -                    60 -                      

 From Scottish Ornithologists' Club for Aberlady Hub                    500                  500 

 From Wemyss & March Estates for Aberlady Hub                 2,000               2,000 

 For litter picking kit at Yellowcraig                       - 1,000              

 From Aberlady Reserve RBS volunteers                       - 78                   

                      - -                      

 Total                       60                 2,500                        -                        -               2,560               1,078 

                      -                       -                       -                       -                      -                      - 

 Unrestricted 

funds  

 Restricted 

funds  

 Total current 

period 

 Total last 

period  
 to nearest £  to nearest £  to nearest £  to nearest £ 

 From Gullane Area Community Council for Aberlady Hub                 1,500               1,500 -                      

 From Sustrans for Path Warden tools                    749                  749 -                      

 From SNH for Tyne Invasives control project 1,000              

 From ELC - Community benefit rebate                        - 384                 

                      - -                      

 Total                         -                 2,249               2,249               1,384 

                      -                       -                      -                      - 

 Unrestricted 

funds  

 Restricted 

funds  

 Expendable 

endowment 

funds  

 Permanent 

endowment 

funds  

 Total current 

period 

 Total last 

period  

 to nearest £  to nearest £  to nearest £  to nearest £  to nearest £  to nearest £ 

                      - -                      

                      - 

                      - 

                      - 

                      - 

                      - 

                      - 

 Total                         -                        -                        -                        -                       -                       - 

                              -                               -                               -                               -                             -                             - 

 Unrestricted 

funds  

 Restricted 

funds  

 Expendable 

endowment 

funds  

 Permanent 

endowment 

funds  

 Total current 

period 

 Total last 

period  

 to nearest £  to nearest £  to nearest £  to nearest £  to nearest £  to nearest £ 

 River Tyne invasives control project - payments to 

landowners 
                   825                  825 

 Payment to ELC for purchase of litter-picking kit                        -                       -               1,000 

                       -                       - 

                       -                       - 

                      - 

                      - 

                      - 

                      - 

                      - 

 Total                     825                        -                        -                        -                  825               1,000 

                              -                               -                               -                               -                             -                             - 

4  Payments relating directly to charitable activities 

SC044495East Lothian Countryside Volunteers

Analysis of receipts and payments 

 3  Gross receipts from other charitable activities  

 2 Grants  
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SC044495

Additional analysis (2)

 Unrestricted fund 

1 - enter name of 

fund below  

 Unrestricted 

fund 2 - enter 

name of fund 

below 

 Unrestricted 

fund 3 - enter 

name of fund 

below 

 Unrestricted 

fund 4 - enter 

name of fund 

below 

 ELCV General 

Fund 

 Path Wardens  Total unrestricted 

funds  

 Total unrestricted 

funds last period  

Receipts  

Donations                        60                        60                    1,078 

Legacies                           -                            - 

Grants                           -                    1,384 

Receipts from fundraising activities                           - 

Gross trading receipts                           - Income from investments other than land and 

buildings                           - 

Rents from land & buildings                           - 

Gross receipts from other charitable activities -                                                    - 

Sub total 60                       -                        -                        -                        60                       2,462                   

-                            

Receipts from asset & investment sales

Proceeds from sale of fixed assets                           - 

Proceeds from sale of investments                           - 

Sub total -                          -                        -                        -                        -                          -                           

Total receipts 60                       -                        -                        -                        60                       2,462                   

-                            

Payments

Expenses for fundraising activities                           - 

Gross trading payments                           - 

Investment management costs                           - 

Payments relating directly to charitable activities 825                                          825 1,000                   

Grants and donations                           - 

Governance costs:                           - 

  Audit / independent examination                           - 

  Preparation of annual accounts                           - 

  Legal costs                           - 

Other                           - 

                          - 

Sub total 825                     -                        -                        -                        825                     1,000                   

-                            

Payments relating to asset and investment 

movements

Purchases of fixed assets                           - 

Purchase of investments                           - 

 Sub total -                          -                        -                        -                        -                          -                           

-                            

Total payments 825                     -                        -                        -                        825                     1,000                   

-                            

Net receipts / (payments) 765- - - - 765- 1,462 

Transfers to / (from) funds - 

Surplus / (deficit) for year 765- - - - 765- 1,462 

-                            

Nature and purpose of funds 

The ELCV General Fund is the money available to ELCV to fulfil our mission to support, promote and expand the contribution of our volunteers in protecting and enhancing the 

East Lothian countryside.

The Path Wardens fund is money received during our previous existence as a charity exclusively concerned with Path Warden activities. The Trustees have previously 

reserved this Fund to be spent on similar activities in the future. 

At the end of the reporting period 31 December 2020 the balance on the General Fund had decreased by £765 to a total of £1,010 and the balance on the Path Wardens Fund 

was unchanged at £2,169. 

East Lothian Countryside Volunteers

5  Breakdown of unrestricted funds
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SC044495

Additional analysis (3)

 Restricted fund 

1 - enter name of 

fund below 

 Restricted fund 

2 - enter name of 

fund below 

 Restricted 

fund 3 - enter 

name of fund 

below 

 Restricted 

fund 4 - enter 

name of fund 

below 

 Aberlady Hub 

project 

 Sustrans - Path 

Wardens 

Total 

restricted 

funds 

Total 

restricted 

funds last 

period 

Receipts  

Donations                 2,500             2,500 

Legacies                     - 

Grants                 1,500                    749             2,249 

Receipts from fundraising activities                     - 

Gross trading receipts                     - 

Income from investments other than land and 

buildings                     - 

Rents from land & buildings                     - 

Gross receipts from other charitable activities                     - 

Sub total 4,000               749                  -                  -                  4,749            -                  

-                   

Receipts from asset & investment sales

Proceeds from sale of fixed assets                     - 

Proceeds from sale of investments                     - 

Sub total -                       -                       -                  -                  -                    -                  

Total receipts 4,000               749                  -                  -                  4,749            -                  

-                   

Payments

Expenses for fundraising activities                     - 

Gross trading payments                     - 

Investment management costs                     - 

Payments relating directly to charitable activities                     - 

Grants and donations                     - 

Governance costs:                     - 

  Audit / independent examination                     - 

  Preparation of annual accounts                     - 

  Legal costs                     - 

                    - 

                    - 

Sub total -                       -                       -                  -                  -                    -                  

-                   

Payments relating to asset and investment 

movements

Purchases of fixed assets 3,518                           3,518 

Purchase of investments                     - 

 Sub total 3,518               -                       -                  -                  3,518            -                  

-                   

Total payments 3,518               -                       -                  -                  3,518            -                  

-                   

Net receipts / (payments) 482 749 - - 1,231 - 

Transfers to / (from) funds - 

Surplus / (deficit) for year 482 749 - - 1,231 - 

-                   

Nature and purpose of funds 

The Aberlady Hub project fund has been established to provide a new base for volunteers working in the Aberlady Local Nature Reserve. The new base will be 

a weather-tight structure using a converted steel container with doors, windows and simple internal fittings & furniture. It will allow volunteers to work more 

independently and increase output. During the year we purchased and installed a second-hand container to be used as the new base. The container has yet to 

be fitted out  as this requires input from the volunteers on site, which has been delayed due to lockdown restrictions.

The Sustrans - Path Wardens fund is a short-life fund for receiving and paying out grant money received from Sustrans for purchasing tools for path warden 

activities. 

East Lothian Countryside Volunteers

6  Breakdown of restricted funds
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APPENDIX 3

Scottish Charity llegulator

Independent examiner's report on the accounts

sc044495

Period start date
Day Month Year

01 January 2020
Day
31to

Period end date
Month Year

December 2420

(remember to include the page
numbers of additional sheets)

The charity's trustees are responsible for the preparation of the accounts in accordance
with the terms of the Charities and Trustee lnvestment (Scotland) 2005 Act and the
Charities Accounts (Scotland) Regulations 2006 (as amended). The charity trustees
consider that the audit requirement of Regulat ion 10(1) (d) of the Accounts Regulat ions
does not apply. lt is my responsibility to examine the accounts as required under section
44(1) (c) of the Act and to state whether particular matters have come to my attention.

My examination is carr ied out in accordance with Regulat ion 11 of the 2006 Accounts
Regulations. An examination includes a review of the accounting records kept by the
charity and a comparison of the accounts presented with those records. lt also includes
consideration of any unusual i tems or disclosures in the accounts and seeks
explanations from the trustees concerning any such matters. The procedures undertaken
do not provide al l  the evidence that would be required in an audit and, consequently, I  do
not express an audit opinion on the view given by the accounts.
In the course of my examination, no matter has come to my attention [other than that
disclosed on the attached page.l

1. which gives me reasonable cause to bel ieve that in any material respect the
requirements:

. to keep accounting records in accordance with section 44(1) (a) of the 2005 Act and
Regulat ion 4 of the 2006 Accounts Regulat ions, and

. to prepare accounts which accord with the accounting records and comply with
Regulat ion 9 of the 2006 Accounts Regulat ions

have not been met, or

2. to which, in my opinion, attention should be drawn in order to enable a proper

2 6  S e p t e m b e r  2 0 2 I

Member of Operational Research Society, 25 years 'experience as audit manager.

27 Cameron Park
Edinburgh
EH16 sLA

Report 
:?J:? East Lothian Countryside Volunteerstrustees/membr

Registered charity
number

On the accounts of the
charity for the period

Set out on pages

Respective
responsibilities of

trustees and examiner

Basis of independent
examiner's statement

Independent exam iner's
statement

Signed:
Name:

Relevant professional
qualification(s) or body

( i f  any) :

Address:

*Please delete the words in the brackets jfthey do not apply. lf the words do apply, set out those matters which have come to your attention on the
following page.
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